

Solicitation Information

Agency: Franklin County Engineer's Office

Number: 2023-04

Description: Reese Road 0.23 over Big Walnut Creek - PID 117472
Replacement of the existing bridge on Reese Road over Big Walnut Creek in Franklin County with a two-span prestressed I-beam bridge on semi-integral abutments. Project includes minor approach work on Reese Road consisting of grading, traffic control, drive apron replacement, and guardrail installation. Total project length is 350 feet.
ENG EST = \$2,755,352

DBE Goal = 10%

Deadline: 2023-05-16 14:00:00 UTC

Location(s): Franklin, Ohio

Bidders		
Business Name	Address	Phone
Shelly & Sands, Inc.	1450 N Bailey Rd, North Jackson, OH 44451-9697	(330) 253-3612
Double Z Construction Company	2550 Harrison Rd, Columbus, OH 43204-3510	(614) 274-2700
Complete General Construction	1221 E 5th Ave, Columbus, OH 43219-2456	(614) 258-9515
George J. Igel & Co., Inc.	2040 Alum Creek Dr, Columbus, OH 43207-1714	(614) 445-8421
Eagle Bridge Co.	800 S Vandemark Rd P.O. Box 59, Sidney, OH 45365-8139	(937) 492-5654

Item	Quantity
BID ITEMS	
100 - ROADWAY - 201E11000 - CLEARING AND GRUBBING - LS	1.00
105 - ROADWAY - 202E23000 - PAVEMENT REMOVED - SY	461.00
110 - ROADWAY - 202E38000 - GUARDRAIL REMOVED - FT	802.00
115 - ROADWAY - 202E56001 - BUILDING DEMOLISHED, AS PER PLAN - LS	1.00
120 - ROADWAY - 203E10000 - EXCAVATION - CY	76.00
125 - ROADWAY - 203E20000 - EMBANKMENT - CY	252.00
130 - ROADWAY - 204E10000 - SUBGRADE COMPACTION - SY	686.00
135 - ROADWAY - 204E13001 - EXCAVATION OF SUBGRADE, AS PER PLAN - CY	112.00
140 - ROADWAY - 204E20001 - EMBANKMENT, AS PER PLAN - CY	56.00
145 - ROADWAY - 204E20001 - EMBANKMENT, AS PER PLAN - CY	56.00
150 - ROADWAY - 204E45000 - PROOF ROLLING - HOUR	1.00
155 - ROADWAY - 204E50001 - GEOTEXTILE FABRIC, AS PER PLAN - SY	169.00
160 - ROADWAY - 204E51001 - GEOGRID, AS PER PLAN - SY	169.00
165 - ROADWAY - 606E15050 - GUARDRAIL, TYPE MGS - FT	462.50
170 - ROADWAY - 606E26150 - ANCHOR ASSEMBLY, MGS TYPE E - EACH	3.00
175 - ROADWAY - 606E26550 - ANCHOR ASSEMBLY, MGS TYPE T - EACH	1.00
180 - ROADWAY - 606E35002 - MGS BRIDGE TERMINAL ASSEMBLY, TYPE 1 - EACH	4.00
200 - EROSION CONTROL - 659E00100 - SOIL ANALYSIS TEST - EACH	2.00
205 - EROSION CONTROL - 659E00300 - TOPSOIL - CY	151.00
210 - EROSION CONTROL - 659E10001 - SEEDING AND MULCHING, AS PER PLAN - SY	1,361.00
215 - EROSION CONTROL - 659E14000 - REPAIR SEEDING AND MULCHING - SY	68.00
220 - EROSION CONTROL - 659E15000 - INTER-SEEDING - SY	68.00
225 - EROSION CONTROL - 659E20000 - COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER - TON	0.19
230 - EROSION CONTROL - 659E35001 - WATER, AS PER PLAN - MGAL	8.00
235 - EROSION CONTROL - 832E15001 - STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN, AS PER PLAN - LS	1.00
240 - EROSION CONTROL - 832E30001 - EROSION CONTROL, AS PER PLAN - EACH	10,000.00
300 - DRAINAGE - 605E31100 - AGGREGATE DRAINS - FT	57.00
400 - PAVEMENT - 254E01000 - PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE - SY	829.00
405 - PAVEMENT - 301E56000 - ASPHALT CONCRETE BASE, PG64-22, (449) - CY	101.00
410 - PAVEMENT - 304E20000 - AGGREGATE BASE - CY	115.00
415 - PAVEMENT - 407E20000 - NON-TRACKING TACK COAT - GAL	114.00
420 - PAVEMENT - 441E70000 - ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (449), PG64-22 - CY	51.00
425 - PAVEMENT - 441E70300 - ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 2, (449) - CY	19.00
430 - PAVEMENT - 441E70500 - ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, (449) - CY	7.00
500 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 626E00110 - BARRIER REFLECTOR, TYPE 2 - EACH	12.00
505 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 630E03100 - GROUND MOUNTED SUPPORT, NO. 3 POST - FT	60.50
510 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 630E80100 - SIGN, FLAT SHEET - SF	8.50
515 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 630E84900 - REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED SIGN AND DISPOSAL - EACH	2.00
520 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 630E85100 - REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED SIGN AND REERECTION - EACH	4.00
525 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 630E86002 - REMOVAL OF GROUND MOUNTED POST SUPPORT AND DISPOSAL - EACH	5.00
530 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 644E00104 - EDGE LINE, 6" - MILE	0.16
535 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 644E00300 - CENTER LINE - MILE	0.08
540 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 645E00117 - EDGE LINE, 6", TYPE A3, AS PER PLAN - MILE	0.09
545 - TRAFFIC CONTROL - 645E00311 - CENTER LINE, TYPE A3, AS PER PLAN - MILE	0.05
600 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 202E11203 - PORTIONS OF STRUCTURE REMOVED, OVER 20 FOOT SPAN, AS PER PLAN - LS	1.00
605 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 202E23500 - WEARING COURSE REMOVED - SY	902.00

Item	Quantity
BID ITEMS	
610 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 503E11100 - COFFERDAMS AND EXCAVATION BRACING - LS	1.00
615 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 503E21300 - UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION - LS	1.00
620 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 509E10000 - EPOXY COATED REINFORCING STEEL - LB	84,415.00
625 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 510E10000 - DOWEL HOLES WITH NONSHRINK, NONMETALLIC GROUT - EACH	40.00
630 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 511E33500 - SEMI-INTEGRAL DIAPHRAGM GUIDE - EACH	2.00
635 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 511E34446 - CLASS QC2 CONCRETE WITH QC/QA, BRIDGE DECK - CY	249.00
640 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 511E43210 - CLASS QC1 CONCRETE, PIER - CY	19.00
645 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 511E44110 - CLASS QC1 CONCRETE, ABUTMENT NOT INCLUDING FOOTING - CY	72.00
650 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 511E46510 - CLASS QC1 CONCRETE, FOOTING - CY	52.00
655 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 512E10050 - SEALING OF CONCRETE SURFACES (NON-EPOXY) - SY	780.00
660 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 512E10400 - TREATING OF CONCRETE BRIDGE DECK WITH SRS - SY	863.00
665 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 515E15090 - DRAPED STRAND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE BRIDGE I-BEAM MEMBERS, LEVEL 3, TYPE WF48-49 - EACH	8.00
670 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 515E20000 - INTERMEDIATE DIAPHRAGMS - EACH	18.00
675 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 516E13900 - 2" PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER - SF	168.00
680 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 516E14020 - SEMI-INTEGRAL ABUTMENT EXPANSION JOINT SEAL - FT	77.00
685 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 516E44200 - ELASTOMERIC BEARING WITH INTERNAL LAMINATES AND LOAD PLATE - EACH	8.00
690 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 516E44201 - ELASTOMERIC BEARING WITH INTERNAL LAMINATES AND LOAD PLATE, AS PER PLAN - EACH	8.00
695 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 517E70001 - RAILING (TWIN STEEL TUBE), AS PER PLAN - FT	453.00
700 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 518E21200 - POROUS BACKFILL WITH GEOTEXTILE FABRIC - CY	71.00
705 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 518E22300 - STEEL DRIP STRIP - FT	461.00
710 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 518E40000 - 6" PERFORATED CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE - FT	124.00
715 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 518E40010 - 6" NON-PERFORATED CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE, INCLUDING SPECIALS - FT	60.00
720 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 524E94702 - DRILLED SHAFTS, 36" DIAMETER, ABOVE BEDROCK - FT	655.00
725 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 524E95100 - DRILLED SHAFTS, MISC.: DEMONSTRATION SHAFT - EACH	1.00
730 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 524E95100 - DRILLED SHAFTS, MISC.: CSL TESTING, 36" DIA. SHAFT - EACH	1.00
735 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 524E95100 - DRILLED SHAFTS, MISC.: HIGH-STRAIN DYNAMIC TESTING OF DRILLED SHAFTS - EACH	3.00
740 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 526E25010 - REINFORCED CONCRETE APPROACH SLABS WITH QC/QA - SY	178.00
745 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 526E90010 - TYPE A INSTALLATION - FT	64.00
750 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 530E13000 - FORM LINER - SF	480.00
755 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 601E32104 - ROCK CHANNEL PROTECTION, TYPE B WITH GEOTEXTILE FABRIC - CY	275.00
760 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 625E33000 - STRUCTURE GROUNDING SYSTEM - EACH	1.00
765 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 846E00110 - POLYMER MODIFIED ASPHALT EXPANSION JOINT SYSTEM - CF	27.00
770 - STRUCTURES OVER 20' SPAN - 894E10000 - THERMAL INTEGRITY PROFILING (TIP) TEST - EACH	3.00
800 - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC - 614E11111 - LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER WITH PATROL CAR FOR ASSISTANCE, AS PER PLAN - HOUR	40.00
805 - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC - 614E12420 - DETOUR SIGNING - LS	1.00
810 - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC - 614E18601 - PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN, AS PER PLAN - SNMT	2.00
815 - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC - 616E10000 - WATER - MGAL	3.00
820 - MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC - 622E41101 - PORTABLE BARRIER, UNANCHORED, AS PER PLAN - FT	40.00
900 - INCIDENTALS - 103E05000 - PREMIUM FOR CONTRACT PERFORMANCE BOND AND FOR PAYMENT BOND - LS	1.00
905 - INCIDENTALS - 614E11000 - MAINTAINING TRAFFIC - LS	1.00
910 - INCIDENTALS - 619E16011 - FIELD OFFICE, TYPE B, AS PER PLAN - MNTH	6.00
915 - INCIDENTALS - 623E10000 - CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT STAKES AND SURVEYING - LS	1.00
920 - INCIDENTALS - 624E10000 - MOBILIZATION - LS	1.00
925 - INCIDENTALS - 690E99800 - ASPHALT, FUEL & STEEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT ALLOWANCE, APPN - DOL	20,000.00
930 - INCIDENTALS - SPEC-032 - CONTINGENCY, AS PER PROPOSAL NOTE - DOL	100,000.00

	Item	Quantity
BID ITEMS		
BID PROPOSAL SHEETS		
CONSIDERATION FOR MATERIALS (Tangible personal property incorporated into a structure of improvement on and becoming a part of real property in the performing		1.00
such construction contract):		
CONSIDERATION FOR OTHER OBLIGATIONS (For other obligations of such construction contract):		1.00
	93 Items	
		Totals
		Agency Estimate

Complete General Construction		Double Z Construction Company		Shelly & Sands, Inc.	
Price	Extension	Price	Extension	Price	Extension
\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
\$10.00	\$4,610.00	\$18.00	\$8,298.00	\$15.00	\$6,915.00
\$2.00	\$1,604.00	\$6.00	\$4,812.00	\$2.50	\$2,005.00
\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
\$26.00	\$1,976.00	\$34.00	\$2,584.00	\$26.00	\$1,976.00
\$39.00	\$9,828.00	\$34.00	\$8,568.00	\$25.00	\$6,300.00
\$3.80	\$2,606.80	\$10.00	\$6,860.00	\$4.00	\$2,744.00
\$48.00	\$5,376.00	\$30.00	\$3,360.00	\$34.00	\$3,808.00
\$108.00	\$6,048.00	\$65.00	\$3,640.00	\$60.00	\$3,360.00
\$110.00	\$6,160.00	\$75.00	\$4,200.00	\$75.00	\$4,200.00
\$130.00	\$130.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$250.00	\$250.00
\$2.00	\$338.00	\$1.50	\$253.50	\$2.00	\$338.00
\$5.00	\$845.00	\$2.50	\$422.50	\$2.25	\$380.25
\$20.80	\$9,620.00	\$21.00	\$9,712.50	\$21.50	\$9,943.75
\$2,620.00	\$7,860.00	\$2,300.00	\$6,900.00	\$2,700.00	\$8,100.00
\$1,360.00	\$1,360.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,250.00
\$2,555.00	\$10,220.00	\$1,975.00	\$7,900.00	\$2,550.00	\$10,200.00
\$200.00	\$400.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$100.00	\$200.00
\$45.00	\$6,795.00	\$65.00	\$9,815.00	\$55.00	\$8,305.00
\$3.75	\$5,103.75	\$8.00	\$10,888.00	\$2.50	\$3,402.50
\$1.00	\$68.00	\$2.45	\$166.60	\$2.45	\$166.60
\$0.01	\$0.68	\$2.45	\$166.60	\$2.45	\$166.60
\$1,500.00	\$285.00	\$1,400.00	\$266.00	\$1,400.00	\$266.00
\$100.00	\$800.00	\$100.00	\$800.00	\$50.00	\$400.00
\$10,450.00	\$10,450.00	\$15,150.00	\$15,150.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
\$25.00	\$1,425.00	\$20.00	\$1,140.00	\$25.00	\$1,425.00
\$10.00	\$8,290.00	\$10.00	\$8,290.00	\$13.25	\$10,984.25
\$250.00	\$25,250.00	\$250.00	\$25,250.00	\$285.00	\$28,785.00
\$114.00	\$13,110.00	\$110.00	\$12,650.00	\$80.00	\$9,200.00
\$3.70	\$421.80	\$3.70	\$421.80	\$3.50	\$399.00
\$325.00	\$16,575.00	\$325.00	\$16,575.00	\$325.00	\$16,575.00
\$295.00	\$5,605.00	\$295.00	\$5,605.00	\$295.00	\$5,605.00
\$325.00	\$2,275.00	\$325.00	\$2,275.00	\$925.00	\$6,475.00
\$12.00	\$144.00	\$10.00	\$120.00	\$10.00	\$120.00
\$16.00	\$968.00	\$15.00	\$907.50	\$15.00	\$907.50
\$22.00	\$187.00	\$20.00	\$170.00	\$20.00	\$170.00
\$10.00	\$20.00	\$20.00	\$40.00	\$20.00	\$40.00
\$65.00	\$260.00	\$75.00	\$300.00	\$75.00	\$300.00
\$15.00	\$75.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$20.00	\$100.00
\$11,366.00	\$1,818.56	\$11,366.00	\$1,818.56	\$11,366.00	\$1,818.56
\$19,650.00	\$1,572.00	\$19,650.00	\$1,572.00	\$19,650.00	\$1,572.00
\$63,500.00	\$5,715.00	\$63,500.00	\$5,715.00	\$63,500.00	\$5,715.00
\$90,514.00	\$4,525.70	\$90,514.00	\$4,525.70	\$90,514.00	\$4,525.70
\$320,000.00	\$320,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$190,000.00	\$113,775.00	\$113,775.00
\$8.00	\$7,216.00	\$17.00	\$15,334.00	\$9.00	\$8,118.00

Complete General Construction		Double Z Construction Company		Shelly & Sands, Inc.	
Price	Extension	Price	Extension	Price	Extension
\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$120,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$60,000.00
\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
\$1.49	\$125,778.35	\$1.35	\$113,960.25	\$1.50	\$126,622.50
\$20.00	\$800.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$31.00	\$1,240.00
\$4,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00
\$950.00	\$236,550.00	\$1,200.00	\$298,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$273,900.00
\$1,600.00	\$30,400.00	\$2,200.00	\$41,800.00	\$2,300.00	\$43,700.00
\$750.00	\$54,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$72,000.00	\$1,280.00	\$92,160.00
\$675.00	\$35,100.00	\$725.00	\$37,700.00	\$1,100.00	\$57,200.00
\$10.00	\$7,800.00	\$10.00	\$7,800.00	\$10.00	\$7,800.00
\$8.75	\$7,551.25	\$8.75	\$7,551.25	\$8.75	\$7,551.25
\$55,000.00	\$440,000.00	\$60,000.00	\$480,000.00	\$59,000.00	\$472,000.00
\$2,900.00	\$52,200.00	\$2,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$3,500.00	\$63,000.00
\$11.00	\$1,848.00	\$23.00	\$3,864.00	\$11.00	\$1,848.00
\$46.00	\$3,542.00	\$31.00	\$2,387.00	\$36.00	\$2,772.00
\$1,700.00	\$13,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$1,910.00	\$15,280.00
\$2,800.00	\$22,400.00	\$3,200.00	\$25,600.00	\$3,120.00	\$24,960.00
\$389.00	\$176,217.00	\$400.00	\$181,200.00	\$350.00	\$158,550.00
\$110.00	\$7,810.00	\$150.00	\$10,650.00	\$100.00	\$7,100.00
\$13.50	\$6,223.50	\$25.00	\$11,525.00	\$13.50	\$6,223.50
\$8.00	\$992.00	\$16.00	\$1,984.00	\$7.00	\$868.00
\$25.00	\$1,500.00	\$19.00	\$1,140.00	\$6.00	\$360.00
\$550.00	\$360,250.00	\$550.00	\$360,250.00	\$700.00	\$458,500.00
\$55,000.00	\$55,000.00	\$53,000.00	\$53,000.00	\$56,000.00	\$56,000.00
\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$6,400.00	\$6,400.00	\$4,100.00	\$4,100.00
\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$10,140.00	\$30,420.00	\$19,000.00	\$57,000.00
\$380.00	\$67,640.00	\$250.00	\$44,500.00	\$355.00	\$63,190.00
\$217.00	\$13,888.00	\$217.00	\$13,888.00	\$232.00	\$14,848.00
\$17.00	\$8,160.00	\$18.50	\$8,880.00	\$16.00	\$7,680.00
\$110.00	\$30,250.00	\$120.00	\$33,000.00	\$82.00	\$22,550.00
\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
\$590.00	\$15,930.00	\$590.00	\$15,930.00	\$800.00	\$21,600.00
\$11,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$27,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$30,000.00
\$85.00	\$3,400.00	\$60.00	\$2,400.00	\$84.00	\$3,360.00
\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$12,150.00	\$12,150.00
\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$785.00	\$1,570.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00
\$105.00	\$315.00	\$50.00	\$150.00	\$50.00	\$150.00
\$48.00	\$1,920.00	\$50.00	\$2,000.00	\$46.00	\$1,840.00
\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$15,500.00	\$15,500.00	\$16,200.00	\$16,200.00
\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00
\$4,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,200.00	\$25,200.00
\$14,000.00	\$14,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00
\$1.00	\$100,000.00	\$1.00	\$100,000.00	\$1.00	\$100,000.00

Complete General Construction		Double Z Construction Company		Shelly & Sands, Inc.	
Price	Extension	Price	Extension	Price	Extension
\$1,135,400.96	\$1,135,400.96	\$1,711,813.06	\$1,711,813.06	\$720,000.00	\$720,000.00
\$1,703,101.43	\$1,703,101.43	\$1,141,208.70	\$1,141,208.70	\$2,138,189.96	\$2,138,189.96
	\$2,838,502.39		\$2,853,021.76		\$2,858,189.96
	\$130,000.00		\$130,000.00		\$130,000.00

George J. Igel & Co., Inc.		Eagle Bridge Co.	
Price	Extension	Price	Extension
\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$30,000.00
\$12.00	\$5,532.00	\$16.00	\$7,376.00
\$6.00	\$4,812.00	\$2.50	\$2,005.00
\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
\$20.00	\$1,520.00	\$65.00	\$4,940.00
\$30.00	\$7,560.00	\$30.00	\$7,560.00
\$5.00	\$3,430.00	\$7.00	\$4,802.00
\$34.00	\$3,808.00	\$30.00	\$3,360.00
\$43.00	\$2,408.00	\$60.00	\$3,360.00
\$52.00	\$2,912.00	\$60.00	\$3,360.00
\$111.00	\$111.00	\$125.00	\$125.00
\$2.70	\$456.30	\$1.50	\$253.50
\$3.00	\$507.00	\$3.00	\$507.00
\$21.00	\$9,712.50	\$21.00	\$9,712.50
\$2,300.00	\$6,900.00	\$2,300.00	\$6,900.00
\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
\$1,975.00	\$7,900.00	\$1,975.00	\$7,900.00
\$200.00	\$400.00	\$350.00	\$700.00
\$12.00	\$1,812.00	\$45.00	\$6,795.00
\$5.00	\$6,805.00	\$3.50	\$4,763.50
\$1.00	\$68.00	\$2.50	\$170.00
\$0.01	\$0.68	\$2.50	\$170.00
\$1,500.00	\$285.00	\$1,750.00	\$332.50
\$100.00	\$800.00	\$50.00	\$400.00
\$1,475.00	\$1,475.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
\$40.00	\$2,280.00	\$25.00	\$1,425.00
\$5.00	\$4,145.00	\$3.50	\$2,901.50
\$300.00	\$30,300.00	\$320.00	\$32,320.00
\$80.00	\$9,200.00	\$105.00	\$12,075.00
\$6.00	\$684.00	\$1.00	\$114.00
\$360.00	\$18,360.00	\$340.00	\$17,340.00
\$332.00	\$6,308.00	\$400.00	\$7,600.00
\$430.00	\$3,010.00	\$340.00	\$2,380.00
\$15.00	\$180.00	\$10.00	\$120.00
\$20.00	\$1,210.00	\$19.42	\$1,174.91
\$29.00	\$246.50	\$28.53	\$242.51
\$15.00	\$30.00	\$14.20	\$28.40
\$60.00	\$240.00	\$58.95	\$235.80
\$19.00	\$95.00	\$18.94	\$94.70
\$11,366.00	\$1,818.56	\$11,366.00	\$1,818.56
\$19,650.00	\$1,572.00	\$19,650.00	\$1,572.00
\$63,500.00	\$5,715.00	\$63,500.00	\$5,715.00
\$90,514.00	\$4,525.70	\$90,514.00	\$4,525.70
\$378,300.00	\$378,300.00	\$325,000.00	\$325,000.00
\$5.00	\$4,510.00	\$10.00	\$9,020.00

George J. Igel & Co., Inc.		Eagle Bridge Co.	
Price	Extension	Price	Extension
\$45,000.00	\$45,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$80,000.00
\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$115,000.00	\$115,000.00
\$1.40	\$118,181.00	\$1.40	\$118,181.00
\$30.00	\$1,200.00	\$17.50	\$700.00
\$5,400.00	\$10,800.00	\$6,000.00	\$12,000.00
\$990.00	\$246,510.00	\$1,150.00	\$286,350.00
\$1,800.00	\$34,200.00	\$1,750.00	\$33,250.00
\$1,200.00	\$86,400.00	\$900.00	\$64,800.00
\$750.00	\$39,000.00	\$525.00	\$27,300.00
\$10.00	\$7,800.00	\$10.00	\$7,800.00
\$8.75	\$7,551.25	\$8.75	\$7,551.25
\$62,500.00	\$500,000.00	\$59,500.00	\$476,000.00
\$2,700.00	\$48,600.00	\$2,750.00	\$49,500.00
\$10.00	\$1,680.00	\$12.00	\$2,016.00
\$35.00	\$2,695.00	\$35.00	\$2,695.00
\$2,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$20,000.00
\$3,100.00	\$24,800.00	\$3,500.00	\$28,000.00
\$400.00	\$181,200.00	\$389.50	\$176,443.50
\$135.00	\$9,585.00	\$120.00	\$8,520.00
\$15.00	\$6,915.00	\$16.00	\$7,376.00
\$8.00	\$992.00	\$15.00	\$1,860.00
\$16.00	\$960.00	\$25.00	\$1,500.00
\$480.00	\$314,400.00	\$525.00	\$343,875.00
\$32,000.00	\$32,000.00	\$48,000.00	\$48,000.00
\$2,105.00	\$2,105.00	\$8,250.00	\$8,250.00
\$14,200.00	\$42,600.00	\$19,000.00	\$57,000.00
\$350.00	\$62,300.00	\$360.00	\$64,080.00
\$222.00	\$14,208.00	\$220.00	\$14,080.00
\$18.00	\$8,640.00	\$15.00	\$7,200.00
\$110.00	\$30,250.00	\$100.00	\$27,500.00
\$15,390.00	\$15,390.00	\$12,500.00	\$12,500.00
\$600.00	\$16,200.00	\$591.00	\$15,957.00
\$9,120.00	\$27,360.00	\$8,000.00	\$24,000.00
\$100.00	\$4,000.00	\$100.00	\$4,000.00
\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$6,500.00	\$6,500.00
\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,085.00	\$2,170.00
\$38.00	\$114.00	\$25.00	\$75.00
\$40.00	\$1,600.00	\$80.00	\$3,200.00
\$13,500.00	\$13,500.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
\$2,800.00	\$16,800.00	\$2,250.00	\$13,500.00
\$12,900.00	\$12,900.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00	\$100,000.00
\$1.00	\$20,000.00	\$1.00	\$20,000.00
\$1.00	\$100,000.00	\$1.00	\$100,000.00

George J. Igel & Co., Inc.		Eagle Bridge Co.	
Price	Extension	Price	Extension
\$1,717,068.29	\$1,717,068.29	\$1,425,624.83	\$1,425,624.83
\$1,144,712.20	\$1,144,712.20	\$1,600,000.00	\$1,600,000.00
	\$2,861,780.49		\$3,025,624.83
	\$130,000.00		\$130,000.00